Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN21W4GQ 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168328821 Seite 1 von 17
Page 1 of 17

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment Chat Pad Controller Keyboard for Xbox (Keyboard)
Type Designation NS-XB1CHATPAD, NS-XB1CHATPAD-C
Trademark INSIGNIA
FCC ID WP85I02001VZEN
IC 8632A-5I0201V
HVIN 5I02001ZEN
Operating Voltage DC 3.3V via external battery
Testing Voltage DC 3.3V
Technical Specification of 2.4GHz
Frequency Range 2402 - 2479 MHz
Type of Modulation GFSK
Channel Number 16 channels
Antenna Type PCB Layout antenna
Antenna Gain 0 dBi
Table 3: RF Channel and Frequency of 2.4GHz
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
1 2402 5 2423 9 2446 13 2468
2 2408 6 2428 10 2451 14 2474
3 2419 7 2433 11 2456 15 2478
4 2421 8 2437 12 2460 16 2479
Test frequencies are lowest channel: 2402 MHz, middle channel: 2437 MHz and highest channel:
2479 MHz
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
CN21W4GQ 001
Seite 8 von 17
Page 8 of 17
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, 2.4GHz transmitting mode
1. Low channel
2. Middle channel
3. High channel
B. On, Wireless connecting mode
C. On, Normal operation mode
D. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Rating Label - User Manual
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
CN21W4GQ 001
Seite 9 von 17
Page 9 of 17
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in
order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software